
 

  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West,LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday 23 September 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

There will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 10.15am. 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
N Buckley   - Alwoodley 
 
L Cunningham  - Armley 
 
N Dawson   - Morley South 
 
K Dye   - Killingbeck & Seacroft 
 
J Goddard   - Roundhay 
 
R Grahame   - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

 
K Maqsood   - Gipton and Harehills 
 
M Shahzad   - Moortown 
 
J Taylor   - Horsforth 
 
P Truswell (Chair)  - Middleton Park 
 
P Wadsworth  - Guiseley and Rawdon 

 
    Vacancy  
 
Note to observers of the meeting:    To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=10018 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=10018


 
B 

 
 
 



 
C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
D 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31  
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 16 JULY 2020 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020. 
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  DIRECTOR'S UPDATE: COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 
 
To receive an update from the Director of City 
Development on the ongoing response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, and the city’s recovery plan, 
such as it relates to the remit of the Board.  
 

13 - 
30 

8   
 

  LEEDS PUBLIC TRANSPORT INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 
 
To consider an update from the Director of City 
Development about the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme.  
 

31 - 
48 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

49 - 
72 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the Board will be 14 
October 2020 at 10.30am. Please note that there 
will be a pre-meet for all Board members at 
10.15am.  
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd September, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
THURSDAY, 16TH JULY, 2020 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, R Grahame, 
M Shahzad, J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
The Chair referred to the recent death of Councillor C Hall. In paying tribute 
the Chair said Councillor Hall had been appointed to Leeds City Council in 
2018.  Councillor Hall represented the residents of Rothwell, and had a 
particular enthusiasm for transport issues within scrutiny discussions. The 
Board respectfully held a 1 minutes silence on behalf of Councillor Hall. 
 

11 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
12 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
13 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
14 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
Other Interests 
Councillor M Shahzad wished to bring the Boards attention to Agenda Item 8, 
Inclusive Growth Update (Minutes No 18) – Councillor M Shahzad held a 
private hire driving license. 

15 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
16 Minutes - 25 June 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 25 June 2020 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 

17 Update from the Director of City Development  
 

The Board received a verbal update from the Director of the City Development 
regarding decision’s relating to the Covid-19 pandemic response and the 
initial phase of the subsequent recovery plan, as such information related to 
the remit of the Board. 
 
The Board also received an update from the Chief Officer (Highways and 
Transportation) including a specific update on the Commonplace consultation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd September, 2020 

 

 
The following were in attendance: 

o Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member 
o Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 
o Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer (Highways and Transportation) 
o Sue Wynne, Chief Officer (Employment and Skills) 
o Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer (Economic Development) 

 
The following had been highlighted: 

 City centre – there had been a significant increase of footfall by 50% of 
the normal average and implications with the economy remain evident. 
Recovery on footfall was linked with the reopening of non-essential 
shops and restaurants. Retail was under stress nationally and in Leeds 
in terms of closures. 9 Street Marshalls have been introduced in the 
city centre to manage the reopening of schemes particularly on Greek 
Street. 

 Discretionary Grants Scheme – the scheme closed 28 June 2020 and 
954 applications had been received. Additional resources had been 
deployed to help with the management of applications, and it was 
reported that 287 applications had been approved and paid out. 

 Major Grants Scheme – 146 million had been distributed by the Council 
and a significant amount of work had been undertaken in the business 
rates team with support from economic services. 

 Transport/Traffic – flow of traffic had increased to 80% of the normal 
average, with a morning reduction by 40%. Bus provision would 
increase, and capacity had been increased to 50%. The Temple Green 
park and ride facility remains a NHS testing facility, whilst discussions 
are ongoing regarding the reopening of Elland Road. 

 Planning – Plans Panels had resumed remotely. Site / Building Control 
and Enforcement visits had also resumed.  

 Flood alleviation scheme – 21 million pounds had been secured from 
DEFRA for the delivery of the second phase of the scheme. 
Additionally, 1.32 mil
[...]
ng Leeds – the Commonplace consultation is still active. In 
responding to a question regarding additional schemes particularly in 
outer areas, Members were informed of details regarding the A65 
scheme, Schools Street programme, plans to promote active travel and 
proposals for cycle parking facilities in order to aid cycling across the 
city.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the update and discussion be noted; 
b) Requested that the information outlined in the minutes, be provided as 

requested. 
 

18 Inclusive Growth Update  
 

The report of the Director of City Development set out the approach to the 
Inclusive Growth Strategy within the context of the city’s recovery from the 
Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer (Economic Development)  
o Sue Wynne, Chief Officer (Employment & Skills) 

 
The following had been highlighted: 

 Significant impact of the Covid-pandemic on the economy; 

 Significant drop of workers on the payroll system nationally and there 
had been an 86% increase of people claiming Universal Credit (UC) 
since March; 

 Data would be made available on a ward level basis regarding UC; 

 Biggest drop in GDP in April; 

 The supply of mattresses by a local firm to new emergency hospitals 
around the country; 

 Digital Health businesses have thrived in recent months; 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd September, 2020 

 

 Safe reopening of city centre and district centres; 
 Business Support programmes; 
 Framework for Recovery. 

 

Members were informed that a revision had been made to the report. It was 
confirmed that 1,140 people had been supported into work in the first quarter.  
 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 

 Communications – the possibility of an app based solution was being 
explored and would monitor footfall and carpark avail
[...]
s, with the DIS also 
continuing to report progress to this Board.   

b) The central coordination, convening, connecting and enabling role, 
across public sector partners and the third sector, of DIS, with the 
100% Digital Leeds Team as an integral part of that approach, has 
been essential during the crisis.  The 100% Digital Leeds team 
currently sit on the Library Service structure, it is recommended that 
this integrated approach to digital engagement is sustained and 
strengthened based on the return on public value and outcomes 
exemplified in this report and previous reports to this Board.   

c) Endorse the approach that if external funding comes to an end, (which 
is unlikely for the next 18 months) it is recommended that this work and 
teams are considered a priority as part of the budget setting process 
based on the returns on investment to the community, Council and 
NHS.  Detailed evaluation and Return on Investment figures for 100% 
Digital Leeds featured in the previous report to this Board in February 
2020. 

 
20 Work Schedule  
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd September, 2020 

 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the Board’s work 
schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year. The Executive 
Board minutes for the remote meeting held 24 June 2020 had been appended 
to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

23 September 2020 at 10.30 a.m. (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10:15 a.m.) 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                 

 

 

Report of Director of City Development  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 23rd September 2020 

Subject: Covid-19 Update  

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

The report sets out for the Scrutiny Board the main areas of activity of the City 
Development Directorate (excluding Culture and Sport) in relation to the COVID-19 
pandemic since the last update to the Scrutiny Board on 16th July 2020 

2. Best Council Plan Implications (click here for the latest version of the Best Council Plan) 

The City Development’s activity in relation to COVID-19 has implications for a number of 
priorities detailed in the Best Council Plan 2020-2025 most notably in connection with the 
priorities around: 
a. Sustainable Infrastructure 
b. Culture 
c. Inclusive Growth 

3. Resource Implications 

This report detailing activity to date has no specific resource implications, all activity will 
be/has been delivered within existing resources. 

 

Report author: Phil Evans 

Tel: 0113 378 2542 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the activity to date.  

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to update the Scrutiny Board on key activity carried out in the City 
Development Directorate in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic since the last 
update to the Scrutiny Board in July 2020.  

2. Background information 

2.1 City Development delivers services and function across the City, based upon the 
following Services: 

 Asset Management and Regeneration 

 Culture and Sport* 

 Economic Development 

 Employment and Skills 

 Highways and Transportation 

 Operations – Markets, City Centre Management and Directorate Change 

 Planning and Sustainable Development 

 

*Other Scrutiny Boards provide oversi
[...]
 will be made based on the emerging evidence of demand from Elland 
Road and the continuing requirement for the medical testing provision and the 
provisions within the leasing of the site to DOH. 

 

3.6  Operations – Markets, City Centre Management and Directorate Change 

3.6.1 The Markets Service has remained operational throughout the COVID-19 pandemic 
and all markets have operated with an increasing number of traders able to trade as 
a result of Government restrictions on trade reducing over time. Recognising the 
impact of reduced footfall as a result of COVID-19 a series of fee reductions 
(ranging from 25% through to 100%, reflecting differing levels of continuing 
Government restrictions in trade) have been implemented for the 3 month period 
covering 1st July to 30th September 2020. Additional support will be considered as 
required.  

3.6.2 All traders have been reminded that the purpose of the government grants and 
support was to enable traders to meet their ongoing business financial 
commitments during the pandemic and this includes rental and service charge costs 
to the Council. Therefore all indoor market arrears built up over the initial three 
month period (April, May and June) remain payable and traders are required to 
clear the arrears as soon as possible. Where traders are unable to do so 
immediately they will be required to enter into a payment plan agreement whereby 
the outstanding debt is repaid no later than 31st March 2022.  

 

3.6.3 Where traders’ extenuating individual circumstances prohibited them from trading 
for a prolonged period, even though Government restrictions allowed their trade line 
to trade, or traders are facing issues of hardship as a result of the covid situation 
then these traders have been encouraged to discuss their circumstances with the 
Market team and as much support and assistance as possible will be offered.   

 

Page 25



3.6.4 Footfall at the Market since the return of retail generally reopenin
[...]
evious years and to set future targets in line with 
the obsessions and priorities, as identified within the Council’s 3As 
Strategy; 
 

(c) That it be noted that the Deputy Director for Children and Families 
(Learning) is the officer responsible for the delivery of the Annual 
Standards Report; 
 

(d) That it be noted that due to the current Covid-19 pandemic situation, 
data in this format will not be available for all Key Stages in the 2019-
20 academic year. 

 
 
 
 

Page 67



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020 

 

 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  WEDNESDAY, 22ND JULY 2020  
  
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  5.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 29TH JULY 

2020 
 

Page 68



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Blake in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, D Coupar, 
S Golton, J Lewis, L Mulherin, J Pryor, 
M Rafique and F Venner  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:  Councillor A Lamb 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor A Carter 
 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no information designated as being exempt from publication 
considered at the meeting. 
 

29 Late Items  
There were no late items of business considered at the meeting. 
 

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting. 
 
INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND CULTURE 
 

31 Devolution Deal for West Yorkshire - Consultation Outcomes  
Further to Minute No. 169, 19th May 2020, the Chief Executive submitted a 
report which provided an update on the latest stage of the process to 
implement the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal as agreed between the region 
and Government in March 2020. The report also detailed the outcome of the 
public consultation exercise which had been held between June and July 
2020 and outlined the 
[...]
d any delay would 
seriously prejudice the Council’s, or the public’s interests. In line with this, the 
resolutions contained within this minute were exempted from the Call In 
process, as per resolution (h) above, and for the reasons as detailed within 
sections 4.5.3 of the submitted report) 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   THURSDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER 2020  
  
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN   
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  NOT APPLICABLE 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 16 July 2020
	7 Director's Update: Covid-19 Pandemic Response and Recovery
	8 Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme
	Appendix 1 rail and bus delivery v0.6

	9 Work Schedule
	Appendix 1 200923 IIIG outline work schedule
	200720 EB Minutes
	200901 EB Minutes September




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2020 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, R Grahame, 
K Maqsood, K Renshaw, M Shahzad, 
J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

22 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
23 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
24 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
25 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
26 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Goddard, Cllr K Renshaw attended the 
meeting as his substitute. 

27 Minutes - 16 July 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2020, be 
approved as a correct record. 

28 Matters arising  
 

Minute 17 – Update from the Director of City Development. 
In relation to points raised by Board Members, Members were advised of the 
following: 

 Minute 17 – Update from the Director of City Development. 

 In relation to points raised by Board Members, Members were advised 
of the following: 

 The availability of Discretionary Grants closed at the end of August, 
with a deadline for payments to be granted by 30 September; 

 Information in relation to responsibilities for flood alleviation would be 
provided to Board Members. Advice would be sought from DEFRA 
regarding the responsibilities of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service in relation to flood alleviation; 

 It was noted that Flood Risk management is due to be discussed at the 
Board’s November meeting; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

 

 First Bus are reporting that they are trying to return to a full timetable. 
However, due to social distancing buses are running at only 50% 
capacity. Significant preparations were put in place for the schools and 
FE colleges returning, however, there is still a finite number of drivers 
and fleet due to shortages brought about by Covid-19. Member 
concern regarding school children and students trying to get to classes 
on time was noted and would be raised with WYCA; 

 Discussions will take place with Licensing Colleagues in relation to taxi 
drivers with a view to exploring the provision of a number of face 
coverings for passengers who do not have their own. 

29 Director's Update: Covid-19 Pandemic Response and Recovery  
 

The Report of the Director of City Development updated the Scrutiny Board 
on key activity carried out in the City Development Directorate in relation to 
the response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the implementation of the 
subsequent recovery plan since the last update to the Scrutiny Board in July 
2020. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Cllr Lisa Mulherin - Executive Board Member for Climate Change, 
Transport and Sustainable Development 

 Martin Farrington – Director of City Development 

 Gary Bartlett – Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation 

 Sue Wynne – Chief Officer, Employment and Skills 

 Eve Roodhouse – Chief Officer, Economic Development 
 
The Board Members were informed of the following points: 

 A survey has been undertaken of staff working from home. It was noted 
that the Council currently has approximately 8000 people working from 
home. The survey looked at all aspects of staff working from home 
including wellbeing and consideration of how future working could 
operate. It was noted that there is a need to rationalise the Council’s 
portfolio of estate and some buildings may be sold. A report was due to 
be considered by the Executive Board the following day on this matter; 

 Footfall within the City Centre is currently at 67.5% which is an 
improvement on the period during lockdown, although, this is still down 
on normal footfall; 

 Traffic flow is down 15% with rail travel down 70% compared to March 
prior to lockdown; 

 £153,460,000 had been paid out to business of hospitality and leisure 
through grants up to 11 September, with £5.8m of discretionary grants 
assisting 600 businesses. It is hoped that the service will be able to 
process as many applications as possible before the end of the 
September deadline; 

 There has been a 90% increase in claimants for unemployment 
payments and the Employment and Skills Service continues to support 
companies going through redundancy processes. The Service has 
supported 1,382 people into work between April and July 2020; 

 6 trials are currently running for the School Streets Initiative; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

 

 Proposed Active Travel Measures include more segregation of the 
cycle lane on the A65 and work is proposed for the A660; 

 As part of the Emergency Access Travel Fund, Leeds has received 
£710,000 of monies and £20,000 of revenue as part of the first phase 
of works. The DFT has outlined a 12 week delivery time for these 
works; 

 Kirkgate Market has remained operational throughout the COVID-19 
pandemic. Recognising the impact of reduced footfall as a result of 
COVID-19 a series of fee reductions (ranging from 25% through to 
100%, reflecting differing levels of continuing Government restrictions 
in trade) have been implemented for the 3 month period covering 1 
July to 30 September 2020. Hardship claims are being considered on a 
case by case basis. Footfall in the market was down 40% on the 
previous year but there had been some recovery through July and 
August. Footfall will continue to be monitored. 

 Planning services have remained operational throughout the pandemic. 
 
In response to questions from Members the Board were informed of the 
following: 

 Rationalisation of properties within the Council’s portfolio will be 
considered through reports to the Executive Board. A number, to be 
determined by their size and price, will go to auction. There are 
auctions taking place in October, December and February. All sales 
would be approved by Executive Board; 

 Through the staff survey it had been noted that younger cohorts of staff 
are more likely to find report difficulty in working from home. This is for 
a number of reasons, including sharing space within a house of 
multiple occupation, living with parents, or not able to access the right 
equipment. 1000 desks have been made available in covid-secure 
offices for those who wish to return back to the office. It was noted that 
use of these spaces is not at full capacity. New staff are being 
welcomed into the organisation with appropriate support and training 
being provided; 

 The process for paying Discretionary Grants is time consuming, with 
checks having to be made against set criteria and against information 
held by Companies House. The first phase of the programme between 
June and July had seen 962 applications with 447 approved. The 
second phase is due to close at the end of September, the Council’s  
service along with other Local Authorities, had requested a further eight 
weeks to process all the applications but had only been given a further 
four weeks. Representation would continue to be made to Civil 
Servants with a view to securing a further extension of the current 
deadline; 

 The School Streets Initiative has been popular and the service are still 
receiving requests. Fourteen schools streets are currently in the trial 
with positive responses reported in all instances. It is hoped that the 
Scheme can be progressed; 

 The Action Travel Fund bid has been delayed.  Deadlines are tight but 
officers hope to receive feedback from WYCA soon. In relation to the 
Beeston Active Travel the service are still working to establish 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

 

community contacts, although there have been discussions with local 
ward members; 

 Information on general levels of footfall outside the city centre is not 
being monitored at present. However, work is underway to understand 
activity in a number of specific areas such as White Rose. It was noted 
that the Trinity Centre is currently receiving 70% of its normal footfall 
with White Rose approaching more normal levels than have been 
experienced in recent months; 

 Apprenticeships at the start of lockdown fell between 50-75% this was 
due to employers finding it difficult to provide training and other training 
providers such as colleges and universities being closed. However, 
quarter three figures showed that in Leeds there were 4,000 starts 
within the academic year. Quarter 4 figures will be calculated through 
October and November for the academic year. It was noted that this 
was approximately 37% less than normal. It was also noted that this 
was reflective of national trends. There was a concern at the two 
Further Education Colleges about whether individuals that had been 
furloughed would return to work or be made redundant. This is 
currently being monitored. Members were advised that there are still 
firms coming forward with offers for apprenticeships. Leeds Digital 
Festival will provide guidance to employers on how to employ an 
apprentice; 

 Council officers are continuing to work with Job Centre Plus and the 
Rapid Response Team are working with employers due to make 
redundancies to offer support. Since lockdown 1548 people have been 
supported into work; 

 Staff have completed a bespoke survey on homeworking and have 
been asked how they would like to work after the pandemic. The 
survey explored what staff view as working well and what is not 
working well. Staff have also undertaken a Pulse Survey which focused 
on wellbeing; 

 The HR Helpline has received 300 calls requesting additional support; 

 The Elland Road Park Ride has not received the anticipated number of 
return users and this might need to be reviewed in light of current 
measures relating to the covid response. Traffic flow throughout the 
day is near pre-covid rates, however morning peak traffic is still low. 
Discussion will continue with bus companies to try and ensure more 
buses are getting where they are needed; 

 PPE supplies will be delivered where required; 

 In relation to perceived inconsistency in the approach of Plans Panel 
meetings, highlighted by members, it was agreed this would be raised 
with the Chief Planning Officer. 

 
It was noted that the Director of City Development had no delegation powers 
in regard to planning applications. However, the issue raised by Cllr Taylor in 
relation to Horsforth would be taken back to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED -   To note the report. 

30 Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

 

The report of the Director of City Development on the LPTIP included spend 
to date and forecast spend, along with scheme delivery status. It requested 
Members consideration of the schemes that have dropped out of the LPTIP, 
are being paused or are being delivered through other funding and delivery 
mechanisms. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr Lisa Mulherin - Executive Board Member for Climate Change, 
Transport and Sustainable Development 

 Martin Farrington - Director, City Development 

 Gary Bartlett – Chief Officer, Highways & Transportation 

 Andrew Hall – Chief Officer, Transport Planning 

 Sabby Khira - Programme Executive, LPTIP 

 David O’Donoghue – Principal Transport Planner 
 
Board Members were informed of the following key points: 

 Connecting Leeds is working to tight timescales. The DfT had originally 
set funding to be spent by March 2021. However, in light of current 
circumstances relating to Covid-19 there is a degree of greater 
flexibility and as a result a proportion of money can be transferred into 
the next financial year if schemes are already underway; 

 A trial inclusion of motorcycle access to bus lanes on the A65 LPTIP 
corridor has been agreed in principle; 

 Funding has been secured for the extension to the Temple Green Park 
and Ride; 

 Regular meetings are ongoing with DfT regarding schemes, including 
those for the next financial year, which are well developed and ‘shovel 
ready’; 

 Contractors are making good progress on the schemes that are going 
ahead, although bad weather a month ago did impact on the works; 

 The team have worked hard to ensure the continuation of the supply 
chain, which had been impacted by Covid -19; 

 Good progress has been made with the city centre changes. Work 
continued whilst many businesses were closed during lockdown 
thereby limiting the impact of works on businesses; 

 The Lawnswood scheme is no longer part of the LPTIP but there has 
been progress in developing alternative options and officers are 
moving towards public engagement. It had been hoped that this could 
be a blended approach with online engagement and face to face 
consultation. However, in light of recent changes and the ongoing 
impact of Covid-19, face to face consultation may not go ahead.   

 
Responding to questions from the Board the following points were discussed; 

 Lawnswood is a priority scheme - however, it remains unfunded. 
Officers are committed to securing funding for a revised scheme and 
are therefore continuing to prepare the project so it can be quickly 
progressed once funding has been identified. The scheme is required 
principally for road safety but also to keep traffic flowing in this busy 
area; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

 

 Prior to the trial of motorcycles accessing with flow bus lanes there will 
be communication to stakeholders and signage will be changed to 
depict motorcycles and buses;  

 The Council has a planning application in progress to look at the 
expansion of flights and timetable for Leeds and Bradford Airport. The 
Plans Panel will be considering proposals which include a new 
environmentally friendly terminal building, hours of flying, and also the 
impact the proposals may have on the Council’s Ambitions for the 
Climate Emergency agenda; 

 A subway near the Hope Inn on the A64 has been replaced with a 
zebra crossing. Officers are aware of ongoing issues on this route as 
subways have had to close due to Covid-19; 

 It was noted that a road safety audit would be needed to address 
parking issues near Moortown Shopping Parade, which were 
highlighted in the meeting; 

 It is understood that improvements to Morley Train Station will be 
undertaken as part of the Trans-Pennine upgrade. This is to be 
confirmed and Members updated; 

 The City is to receive 500 new real time bus screens. Members raised 
concerns about ‘phantom buses’ which appear on journey tracking 
screens but do not then arrive. Members were advised that the 
software system is due for renewal and it is hoped this will reduce 
inaccurate information being displayed; 

 The City is to receive 9 new electric buses, Cllr. Mulherin shared her 
experience of travelling on one of the new buses. The buses can be 
charged overnight and can operate for 200 miles. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
  
 
 
 
 

31 Work Schedule  
 

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services requested Board Members 
consideration of its work schedule for the remainder of the current municipal 
year. 
 
Members were informed of a Working Group scheduled for Thursday 1 
October, at 1:00pm to consider early budget proposals. Members also 
requested a working group be scheduled to update them on new Government 
planning proposals and processes. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:30pm 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

 

32 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth will be on 14th October 2020, at 10:30am. There will be a 
pre-meet for all Board Members at 10:15am. 
 
 


